UNITED STATES OF AMENICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSICN

BEFORE TFZ ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING
lﬂK’PUBLK;DCCUMZNT ROUM

In the Matter of

Docket Nos. 50-522
50-523

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY, et al.,

(Skagit Nuclear Power Project June 19, 1979
Units 1 and 2)
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APPLICANT PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S
RESPONSE TO INTERVENOR SCANP'S INTERROGATORIES AND
REQUESTS FOR FRODUCTION TO PACIFIC POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY
DATED MAY 30, 1979

INTRRROGATORY NO. 1. With resrect to the form 10-K
filed by vou for the year ended December 31, 1978, please
describe all documents containing the information set forth
on page 12 pertaining to the minimum cacacity of facilities

for storage of spent fuel at the Skagit site.

ANSWER: See the separately filed answer of Pacific Power

& Light Company dated June 14, 1979. SAA \BA

INTERROGATORY NO. 2. Has Puget retained an independent
financial ccnsultant to furnish assistance or advice in
connection with financing Puget's construction program? If
$O, give the name, zddress and job title of each such

consultant, and describe specifically all notes, correspon-

dence, memcranda, studies, reports, or other documents .hich
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have been prepared by.such.consultant, or which have passed
between Puget and such consultant. Also state whether Puget
has asked such consultant to examine Puget's financial
condition, and to expres: an ooinion as to whether or not
Pucet can finance its construction program, in view cof all
pertinent. factors? Also describe all documents which embody

such an opinion.

ANSWER: No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3. Do Puget or its consultants pos-
sess anv information, not set forth or referred to in the
PSAR, relatiag to actual or potential environmental affects
of the Skagit project, includinag specifically the follcwina
subjects:

a) Aguatic impacts

b) Meteorclogy

¢) Geologv

d) Evacuation plan

e) Possibilities of and corsequences of accidents
during cperaticn.

If so, please describe such informaticn, give the’ti:le
and date of all documents reflecting such information, and
the name and address and job title of all pmerscns with

kncwledge of such information.
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ANSWER: No, except for the informution previously furnished

or presented in this proceeding or the state proceedings relating

to the Skagit Project.

INTERROGATORY NC. 4. Has Puget Power now or at anv
time in the past employed or authorized anv person to engace
in any of the following activities?

a) Investication cf activities, funding, or background
of the individual or orcanizational intervenors in this oro-
ceeding.

b) Clandestine observation of the activities of the
intervenors in this proceediny.

c) Payment of funds to former representative Robert
Perry in connection with his services to assist in dealing
with environmental grouos, or any other purpose?

If so, please give full particulars, and identifv all

documents which reflect or resulted from such activities.

ANSWER: No.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5. With respect tc vour form 10-K
for the year endinc December 31, 1978, please state:

a) What are the "uncertainties in predicting the rate

of lcad growth" referred to on Page 27 Please quantify such

344 180



uncertainties, if possible, and describe all documents which
describe or quantify such uncertainties. -

b) With respect to what period of time does the follow-
ing statement, which appears on Page 2, apply?

"The Company has sufficient firm resources to be able

to meet its firm load under minimum expected water

conditions., "

¢) How much firm oower did the company sell to other
utilities durina each of the last five vears, and how much
does it anticipate sellina during each of tne coming five
vears?

6, How much non-firm power has the companv sold to
other utilities duriﬁ& each of the preceding five years,
and how much does it anticipate selling to other utilities
during each of the coming five vears?

e) Which are the "hicher-cost thermal generating
plants” referred to at the top of Paae 3?

£) As to what period of time is the following state-
ment valid and applicable:

"I1f averace water conditions prevail for a given

vear, the Companv would annuallv have aporoximately
two billion RKWH of non-firm power available to

1

displace its own thermal generation and to sell to
other utilities.”

g) Please account for the 1ifference in estimated
construction cost in dollars per KW reflected in the table
on page 7 of your 10-K, and tha: value for the Skagit units
set forth in the 10-K forms of Pacific Pcwer and Light and

Portland General Electric.
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h) As to th2 $88 million which you report spending
to date on the Skaait project, please break down such ex-
penditures by cateqorv and year. Please do the same for
the Pebble Sprinas proiject.

i) Please explain in detail the amount and nature of
the 'subétantial «dditional costs, including cancellation
charges™ that the company would incur if the 1) Skagit,
and 2) Pebble Springs plants were cancelled effective
June 1, 1979.

j) Please identify all documents which relfect the
"joint ownership arrangements for the Pebble Springs and

Skagit projects" referred to at Note (e) on page 7.

k) Please 1'entify the "ownership acreement” referred

to on page 9.

1) In view of the discussion on pages 10 and 11,
please state whether you have held any discussions with
the RBonneville Power Administration, concerning the possi-
bility of the purchase bv the Bonneville Power Administra-
tion, under reagional power leaislation, of the output of
the Skaqgqit Plants? If you have held such discussions,
olease state when, where and with whom such discussions
were held, and i1dentify all documents which reflect the
fact of, or content of, such discussicns.

m) Pleas2 explain in detail the oropcsed source
of the funds to be spent for the Companv's construction

-

program for the yvears 1979 throuch 1989%, showing, in
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view of vour best available information and estimates,
the socurce of such funds as between, among other socurces,
the following: cash on hand, bank lines of credit, com-
mercial paper, corporate notes sold tc the public, sale
of preferred stock, sale of common stock, and sale of
mortaage bonds. Also set forth the schedule of antici-
pated "rate relief", showing projected dates, and dollar
amounts, throuch 1989, which you believe are required
"to maintain necessary earnings coverages"”.

n) When does tp? company project that it may be
in a position to issue additional shares of preferred
stock?

©) What are the "possible additional sources of
uranium concentrate for the Skagit and Pebble Sprinas
Project" which are beina investicated at present?
Also describe all documents which reflect the fact of
or results of such investigations.

©) Please state the range of the "substantially
higher orices”™ which are referred to on Pace 13.

¢) Please state the basis upon which the company
is oroceedina with plannina for retention of spent fuel on
site in connection with the Skagit project, including the
number of years cf spent fuel Jhich the site is beinag
planned to accommcdate, and the gquantity of such material

which the site is being planned to acccmmodate.
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r, Please describe all correspondence, memoranda,
studies. reports, or other documents, not previously identi-
fied in responses to discovery, which pertain to the dispute
between Pucet and General Flectric Company over renegotiat-
ing the terms of the uranium supply contract for the Skagit
plants, and the dispute between Puget and the General
Electric Company pertaining to the cost of the nuclear steam
supoly system for the Skagit plants.

s) Please list the 17 banks referred to on pace 38,
Note 7. Also describe all documents which reflect the fact
of or terms of the "domestic credit line" referred to at
that page. State when such credit line will or micht ter-

minate.

ANSWER:

a) The demographic, economic, social and governmental
factors that were identified during th: need for power hearing
in this proceeding. They are described and variously quantified
(to the extent possible) in the need for power record.

b) The cperating year 1979-80.

c¢) Last five years: during the operating year 13976-77,

25,366 megawatt hours to the City of Pasadena and 522,155 megawatt
hours te Utah Power and Light Company. Coming five vears: none.

d) The amounts scld during the last five years (together
with the amcunts in answer (c) above), are set forth cn-page 40

("other utilities", of the Company's annual report for 1978. For
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tre coming five years, no sp:c fic amounts can be anticipated
because the amounts, if any, that can be sold are dependent upon
a number of variable factors including the weather, water conditions,
system loads, and the availability of resources.

e) . Our oil-fired generation: Shuffleton, Crystal Mountain,

Whidbey Island and Whitehorn.
f) The current operating year, excer t that the statement

would no longer be valid because the Compan = energy load is
exceeding forecast.

g) With respect to PGE, see PGE's answer of June 18, 1979
to SCANP's Interrogatory No. 9 of May 30, 1979. As to Pacific
Power, we don't know specifically but obviously diffcrences in

AFDC rates and the other factors noted by PGE could acrount for it.

R) Actual costs through 12/31/78

(SKAGIT-Puge: Share)

Engineering 27

Turbine Generatur 8

NSSS 26

Purchase Crders/Contracts 5 |

Owners Costs 11 .

AFDC 13 !
TOTAL 88M

Actual costs throush 12/31/78

(PEBELE SPRINGS-Puget Share)

Engineering 11
Turbine Gener~ator S
NSS3 14
Purchase Orders/Contracts 2
Owners Costs 6 -
AFDC 7
TOTAL 49M



i) The most recent available information for Skagit is
as of 5/1/79:

PUGET SHARE

Expended (excl. fuel, AFDC) 83M
*Additional costs due to cancellation 20M
' TOTAL 1074

*NSSS (5.6M), TG (8.8M), P.0. and contracts (3.2M) and Bechtel/
Owners (2.4M)

PGE indicated that as of 4/30/79 the total cancellation cost for
Pebble Springs would be $194M ($174M expended, 20M cancellation).
Puget's share of this would total approximately $46M.

i) The agreement of January 23, 1976 previously received

in evidence.

k) The definitive cwnership agreement, which is being
negotiated.

1) Applicants object to this interrogatory on the
ground that the information sought falls outside of *he
permissable scope of discovery under 10 CFR 2.740(b) in that it
does not relate to any matter in controversy in this proceeding
nor is it reascnably calculated to lead to the discoverv of admis-
sable evidence. As is apparent from Applicants' Testimony on
Financial Qualification, filed June 1, 1979, Applicants do not
rely on the regicnal power lecislation nor the possibility of
the purchase by the BPA af the output of the Skagit units in
support of their ability to fiannce the Skagit Project.

m) This information is set forth in Table 2 (Puget)

attached to Applicants' Testimony on Financial Qualifications,
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filed herein on June 1, 1979. Following are the anticipated

rate increases reflected in Table 2:

Month & Year 5 Mcnth & Year 3
Jul 79 0.8% ay &S 19.0%
Apr 80 18.5% Jan 87 12.5%
Nav 8l 16.0% Jan 88 5.0%
Jan 83 21.0% Jan 89 14.0%
Jan 84 . 20.0%

Tr.ese parcentages are base¢ on an irnflation rate cf 7% per year. Due to
theé manner in which these increases are genarated, dollar amounts attri-
tutacle to them in a tradional sense are not avallable.

n) Our current plans call for an issue in 198C and each
year thereafter, as indicated on Table 2 (Puget).

©) The Company is currently keeping abreast of opportunities
to purchase uranium concentr. :e by means of a monthly
publica;ion entitled "NUEXCO Monthly Report to the Nuclear
Industry”. 1Issue #130, May 31, 1979, i: ‘2s the latest

information available.

P) The price cf uranium concentrate has ranged fror.
$40 to $45 per pound during the period from mid-1976 to
date, according to the NUEXCO report.

q) Applicants object to this interrogatory on the ground
that the information socught falls outside the permissable
scope of discovery under 10 CFR 2.740(b) in that it does not
relate to any matter in controversy in this proceeding nc:
is it reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of

admissable evidence.
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r) General Electric hardocuts attached to Jacobsen memo

dated June 11, 1973.

8) List of banks participating in Puget Scund Power & Light
Corpany domestic creditc line:

Seattle First National Bank Pacific National Bank ¢Z Washington
Rairdier National Bank Peoples Naticnal Bank of Washington
The Bank ¢f California N.A. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce
Seattle Trust & Savings Bank Puget Sound National Bank

Cld National Bank of Washington Continental Illinois National Bank
Harris Trust and Savings Bank aid Trust Company of Chicago
Manufacturers Hazwover Trust Cn. Marine Midland Bank

Chemical Bank Irving Trust Company

First National City Bank Bank of America, N. T. & S. A.

To indicate participation in the credit line, the Company has li.tters
Zrom each of the 17 banks. The credit line expirec on May 31, 1879 and
was replaced by an additional vne-year .ine for 5100 million with
interest on borrowings at 1l04% of the prime rate and an availability fee
O0f 4% of the prime rate times the credit line. The informally under-
stood conpensating balance requirements have been reduced to 2-1/2% of
the total line of credit based »n montkly bank statemenc balances.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION NC. 1. Please produce for

inspection and copvinag all documents and other items

identified in vour answers to the forecoing interrocatories.

RESPONSE: The requested materials are available for inspec-

ti n in the offices of at*orneys for Applicants.

344 94

sll=



DATED: June 19, 1979
Respectfully submitted,

PERKINS, COIE, STONE,
OLSEN & WILLIAMS

/ s g
'y /S A 7£
h—~, /‘ / / R
‘ Zin ¢ :77—::@.../\

By ~/— Al
F. Theodore Thomsen

Attorneys for Applicants

1900 Washington Building

Seattle, Washington 98101
Phone (206) 682-8770

Qf Counsel:

Lowenstein, Newman, Reis,
Axelrad & Toll

1025 Connecticut Avenue N.W.

Aashington, D. C. 20036

Phone (202) 862-8400
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STATE OF WASHINGTON)
) ss.
COUNTY OF KING )

JAMES E. MECCA, being duly sworn, on ocatn deposes and
says: That he is Manager - Nuclear Licensing and Safety of
PUGET SQUND POWER & LIGHT COMPANY: that he has read the
foregoing Puget Sound Power & Light Company's Response to
Intervenor SCANP's Interrogatories and Requests for Production
to Pacific Power and (sic) Light Company dated May 30, 1979,
and is informed and believes that the answers stated therein

are true.
< J% E. Mecca

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to befcre me this /; day of
June, 1979.

or the State
ashington, residing at Seattle
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